
 

Definite Articles                 Indefinite Articles                   Possessive Adjectives 

el la 

 

un una 

 

mi/mis 
nuestro/nuestros 

nuestra/nuestras 

  Masculine Examples 

  El lápiz= the pencil 

  Los lápices= the pencils 

  Un lápiz= a pencil 

  Unos lápices= some pencils 

  Mi lápiz= my pencil 

  Mis lápices= my pencils 

  Su lápiz= his pencil 

  Sus lápices= his pencils 

  Su lápiz= their pencil 

  Sus lápices= their pencils 

tu/tus 
vuestro/vuestros 

vuestra/vuestras 

los las 

 

unos unas 

su/sus su/sus 

Decide between masculine/feminine         Possessive adjective must agree with  

and singular/plural            the thing (pencils) being owned, not the owner 

 

You can only use one of these three types of words per noun… mi el hermano is not correct (my the brother)! 

 

 

Adjective/Noun Agreement 

All adjectives must agree in gender and number with the noun they modify and almost always come after the noun. 

El carro rojo     Los carros rojos     Una chica bonita     Unas chicas bonitas 

 

Subject Pronouns              -AR Verbs                 -ER Verbs                     -IR Verbs 

Yo 

Nosotros 

Nosotras 

____ y yo 

 

 

 

 

hablo 

 

 

hablamos 

 

 

 

 

 

como 

 

 

comemos 

 

 

 

 

 

escribo 

 

 

escribimos 

 

Tú 
Vosotros 

Vosotras 

 

 

 

hablas 

 

habláis 
 comes coméis 

 

 

 

 

escribes 

 

 

escribís 

 

Él 

Ella 

Usted 

1 Name 

1 Thing 

Ellos 

Ellas 

Ustedes  

2+ Names 

2+ Things 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

habla 

 

 

 

 

hablan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

come 

 

 

 

 

comen 

 

 

 

 

 

 

escribe 

 

 

escriben 

 

 
 

 



 

 

Stem-Changers                    -go Verbs 

Dormir (oue)                          Pensar (eie)                Pedir (ei)                     Salir 

duermo dormimos 

 

 

 

 

pienso 

 

 

pensamos 

 

 

 

 

 

pido 

 

 

pedimos 

 

 

 

 

 

salgo 

 

 

salimos 

 

duermes dormís 
 

 

 

piensas 

 

pensáis 
 pides pedís 

 

 

 

sales 

 

salís 

duerme duermen  piensa piensan  pide piden 
 

 
sale salen 

*in the boot forms, remember to do your stem-change, but leave the nosotros and vosotros alone!        *add a g     digo (decir) 

                                                            before     hago (hacer) 

Gustar                        the o     oigo (oír) 

To talk about liking things, gustar must agree with the thing being liked                in the     pongo (poner) 

Me gusta la hamburguesa          *remember never to use yo or tú                       yo form     salgo (salir)  

Me gustan las hamburguesas            with gustar- only me, te, le, nos, os, les                           tengo (tener) 

A Ricardo y a Paco les gustan las hamburguesas- add an “a” when using names          traigo (traer)  

                     vengo (venir) 

Irregular Verbs               

Ir                                     Ser          Estar             Irregular yo verbs 

voy vamos 

 

 

 

 

soy 

 

 

somos 

 

 

 

 

 

estoy 

 

 

estamos 

 

 

 

 

    conocer- conozco 

    dar- doy 

    estar- estoy 

    saber- sé 

    ver- veo 
 

    Verbs using an infinitive 

    (me) gusta + inf- (I) like to  

    ir a + inf- to be going to do something 

    tener que + inf- to have to do something 

    acabar de + inf- to have just finished  

    pensar + inf- to plan on 

    saber + inf- to know how to 

    *remember to conjugate the first verb but  

      NOT the second verb (inf) 

vas vais 
 

 

 

eres 

 

sois 
 estás estáis 

 

 

 

va van 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

es 

 

 

 

 

son 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

está 

 

 

 

 

están 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                   DROPROD               LEFT 


